and enforcement of administrative tax decisions, and Clause 2 of Article 8 of Decree No. 

125/2020/ND-CP dated October 19, 2020, of the Government on administrative penalties for 

violations in taxes and invoices. 

a) Main penalty form: fine 

Penalty amount: 71,119,951 VND. 

(In words: Seventy-one million, one hundred nineteen thousand, nine hundred fifty-one 

VND) 

Including: 

 Penalty for incorrect declaration leading to increase in VAT refund (refund period 

from July 2020 to December 2020) (sub-item 4254): 11,320,542 VND. 

 Penalty for incorrect declaration leading to shortfall in CIT payable for 2020 (sub-

[...]

 Penalty for failure to declare information on related parties and related-party 

transactions in the appendix attached to the CIT finalization declaration for 2017, 

2018, 2019, 2020 (sub-item 4254): 46,000,000 VND; 

b) Additional penalty form: none 

c) Remedial measures: 

 Collection of back taxes into the state budget: 196,925,202 VND 

(In words: One hundred ninety-six million, nine hundred twenty-five thousand, two hundred 

two VND) 

Including: 

 Collection of CIT (sub-item 1052): 120,789,152 VND 

 Collection of PIT (sub-item 1001): 76,136,050 VND 

 Late payment interest on taxes: 140,253,131 VND 

(In words: One hundred forty million, two hundred fifty-three thousand, one 

hundred thirty-one VND) 

Including: 

 Late payment interest on CIT (sub-item 4918): 75,430,898 VND 

 Late payment interest on PIT (sub-item 4917): 64,822,233 VND 

Total back taxes, fines, and late payment interest: 408,298,284 VND. 

(In words: Four hundred eight million, two hundred ninety-eight thousand, two hundred 

eighty-four VND) 

The above late payment interest is calculated up to the end of January 6, 2026. Duc Thanh 

Wood Processing Joint Stock Company is responsible for self-calculating and paying the 

late payment interest from after January 6, 2026, to the actual payment date of back taxes